

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT**

NED SIMERLEIN, JAMES ECKHOFF, MARICEL LOPEZ, CRAIG KAISER, JOHN F. PRENDERGAST, RAYMOND and ROSARIO ALVAREZ, KAREN EASON, JENNIFER SOWERS, JENNIFER FRANKLIN, JORDAN AMRANI, CRYSTAL GILLESPIE, MELISSA STALKER, DILLEN STEEBY, PAUL McMILLIN, JOSEPH C. HARP Jr., and JAMES and MELISSA JUGO TINNEY, individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated,

CASE NO. 3:17-CV-01091-VAB

v.

TOYOTA MOTOR CORPORATION,  
TOYOTA MOTOR NORTH AMERICA, INC.,  
TOYOTA MOTOR SALES, USA, INC.,  
TOYOTA MOTOR ENGINEERING &  
MANUFACTURING NORTH AMERICA, INC.  
and TOYOTA MOTOR MANUFACTURING,  
INDIANA, INC.

**DEFENDANTS' REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN FURTHER SUPPORT  
OF ENTRY OF AN ORDER GRANTING FINAL APPROVAL OF THE  
SIENNA SLIDING DOOR CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page No.
I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
II. THE SMALL NUMBER OF REQUESTS FOR EXCLUSION AND THE SINGLE OBJECTION STRONGLY WEIGH IN FAVOR OF FINAL APPROVAL .....	3
III. THE LYONS OBJECTION SHOULD BE OVERRULED .....	4
A. The Out-of-Pocket Claims Process is Reasonable and Designed to Identify Class Members With Valid Claims While Deterring Impermissible Claims.....	4
B. The Out-of-Pocket Claims Process Deadline By Which Expenses Must Have Been Incurred is Reasonable.....	7
C. The Class Has Been Properly Notified About The Proposed Settlement And The Customer Confidence Program.....	8
D. Ms. Lyons’s Desire To Change The Terms Of A Negotiated Settlement Is Unsupported.....	9
IV. CONCLUSION.....	10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>In re “Agent Orange” Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 597 F. Supp. 740 (E.D.N.Y. 1984), aff’d 818 F.2d 145 (2d Cir. 1987).....	1
<i>Charron v. Pinnacle Grp. N.Y. LLC</i> , 874 F. Supp. 2d (S.D.N.Y. 2012) .....	3
<i>City of Detroit v. Grinnell</i> , 495 F.2d 448 (2nd Cir. 1974).....	2, 3
<i>D’Amato v. Deutsche Bank</i> , 236 F.3d 78, 236 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	2, 3
<i>Edwards v. North Am. Power and Gas LLC</i> , No. 3:14-CV-01714, 2018 WL 3715273 (D. Conn. Aug. 3, 2018) (J. Bolden) .....	3
<i>Eisen v. Porsche Cars N. Am., Inc.</i> , No. 2:11-CV-09405-CAS, 2014 WL 439006 (C.D. Cal. Jan. 30, 2014).....	7
<i>In re Ford Motor Co. Spark Plug &amp; Three Valve Engine Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , No. 1:12-MD-2316, 2016 WL 6909078 (N.D. Ohio 2016).....	7
<i>Hall v. Bank of Am., N.A.</i> , No. 1:12-CV-22700-FAM, 2014 WL 7184039 (S.D. Fla. Dec. 17, 2014).....	5
<i>Hamilton v. SunTrust Mortg. Inc.</i> , No. 13-60749-CIV, 2014 WL 5419507 (S.D. Fla. Oct. 24, 2014) .....	4, 5
<i>Hashw v. Dep’t Stores Nat’l Bank</i> , 182 F. Supp. 3d 935 (D. Minn. 2016).....	4
<i>In re Honest Mktg. Litig.</i> , No. 16-CV-01125, 2017 WL 8780329 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 8, 2017) .....	6
<i>Karic v. The Major Auto. Companies, Inc.</i> , No. 09-5708, 2015 WL 9433847 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 22, 2015), adopted sub nom., <i>Karic v. The Major Auto. Companies, Inc.</i> , No. 09-5708, 2016 WL 323673 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 26, 2016), finally approved 2016 WL 1745037 (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 27, 2016) .....	6
<i>Lazy Oil Co. v. Witco Corp.</i> , 95 F. Supp. 2d 290 (W.D. Pa. 1997).....	1

*Mathes v. Roberts*,  
85 F.R.D. 710 (S.D.N.Y. 1980) .....1

*Mba v. World Airways, Inc.*,  
369 F. App’x 194 (2d Cir. 2010) .....9

*Messier v. Southbury Training School*,  
No. 3:94-CV-1706, Dkt. No. 1055 .....9

*Saccoccio v. JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A.*,  
297 F.R.D. 696 (S.D. Fla. 2014).....4, 5, 6

*Sykes v. Harris*,  
No. 09 Civ. 8486 (DC), 2016 WL 3030156 (S.D.N.Y. May 24, 2016).....3

*Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.*,  
396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005).....2, 3

*Willix v. Healthfirst, Inc.*,  
No. 07 CIV. 1143 ENV RER, 2011 WL 754862 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 18, 2011).....3

*In re WorldCom, Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
No. 02 CIV 3288(DLC), 2004 WL 2591402 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 12, 2004) .....5

**Other Authorities**

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23 ..... *passim*
